Year Champion Runner-Up Margin Medalist

1912 Jack F. Neville D.P. Fredericks 2 &1 Robin Y. Hayne, 78-74 — 152
1913 Jack F. Neville E.S. Armstrong 5&3 E.S. Armstrong, 74-76— 150
1914 H.K.B. Davis Heine Schmidt 5 &4 Heine Schmidt, 70-72 - 142

1915 E.S. Armstrong Heine Schmidt 6 &5 Heine Schmidt, 72-72 — 144

1916 Larry Cowing R.Y. Hayne 5&4 RobinY. Hayne, 75-74 - 149
1917 Chas. H. Walter Douglas Grant 1-up  Douglas Grant, 70-74 — 144

1918 Douglas Grant J.K. Wadley 8 &7 Douglas Grant, 74-74— 148

1919 Jack F. Neville Dr.C.H. Walter 5 &4 Douglas Grant, 74-74 — 148

1920 Dr. Paul M. Hunter E.S. Armstrong 6 &4 Robert Hunter, 76-73 — 149
1921 Dr. Paul M. Hunter Gerald Marx 6 &5 PaulHunter, 78-75—- 153
1922 Jack F. Neville Robert Hunter 11 & 9 E.S. Armstrong, 71-74 — 145

1923  J.J. McHugh Fred Wright 9 &8 Willie Hunter, 72-72 — 144

1924  Capt. A. Bullock-Webster Rudie Wilhelm 7 &5 Frank Godchaux, 78-72— 150

1925 George Von EIm Frank Dolp 2&1 H.ChandlerEgan, 73-71 - 144

1926 H.Chandler Egan J.J. McHugh 2 &1 Donald Moe, 75-68 — 143, Oswald Carlton, 73-
70 -143

1927  J.J. McHugh PaulHunter 8 &7 George Von Elm, 68-72— 140

1928 J.J. McHugh ChandlerEgan 6 &5 Jack Gaines, 75-75— 150

1929 Jack F. Neville F.C.Stevens,Jr.3 &1 J.J. McHugh, 80-73-153, Fay Coleman, 77-76-153
1930 Francis H.l. Brown Fay Coleman 10 & 9 Lawson Little, 73-75 — 148

1931 David Martin  Ernie Pieper, Jr.10 & 9 No qualifying

1932 Neil White H. Thompson 3 &2 No qualifying

1933  Charles Seaver Dr. Cliff Baker 2-up  No qualifying

1934  Stuart Hawley Don Edwards 1-up John Robbins, 71-71-142, Jack Nounman, 71-71-142
1935 Jack Gaines StuartHawle 2 &1 Ernie PieperlJr., 76-72 — 148

1936 Mat Palacio, Jr. J.M. Rea lup RogerKelly, 72-71-143



1937

1938

1939

1940

1941

1942

1943

1944

1945

1946

1947

1948

1949

1950

1951

1952

1953

1954

1955

1956

1957

1958

1959

1960

1961

1962

1963

1964

1965

Roger Kelly Mat Palacio

Roger Kelly Bob McGlashen8 & 7
Jack Gage Walt Gilliam 3 &2
Ed Monaghan Jack Gage 7&5
Ernie PieperJr Bob Gardner 4 &2
John Dawson Bob Gardner 3&1
Elmer Clites Bob Rosburg 8 &6
Ernie Pieper Jr. Bob Rosburg 5&4

Bruce McCormick Jack Nounnan

Bruce McCormick

Ernie PieperJr.2 &1

12 & 10Ernest Combs, 73-70-143, Frank Flixon, 71-72-143

Roger Kelly, 74-70 — 144
Roger Kelly, 72-72 — 144
Rennie Kelly, 73-72 — 145
Ralph Lomelli, 72-74 — 146
Bud Brownell, 66-73 — 139
Henry Suico, 70

Bob Rosburg, 72

4 &3 John Dawson, 69-75—- 144

Eli Bariteau, 71

Bob Gardner Smiley Quick 2 &1 Morgan Fottrell, 71

Eli Bariteau Bob Rosburg  37th hole Russell York & Bob Silvestri, 72

Mac Hunter  Gene Littler ~ 39th hole Tal Smith, John Dawson, Gene Littler 69
Bob Gardner  Willie Barber 7 &5 FredJordan, 72

Ken Venturi Dr. Frank Taylor7 & 6 Bud Holscher, 74-68 — 142

Bob Silvestri  Bruce McCormick l-up Gene Littler, 71-71- 142

Gene Littler Dr. Frank Taylor5 & 4 Ken Venturi, 68-71— 139

Dr. Frank TaylorWalt Gilliam 3 &2 Dr. Wm. O’Neal, 68-72—- 140

Dr. Frank TaylorJack Lovegren 3 &1

Ken Venturi  Dr. Frank Taylor2 & 1
Tal Smith Dick Giddings 7 &6
Eli Bariteau Dan Morgan  1-up
Vern Callison  Dick Runkle 6 &4

Larry Bouchey George Gallios 7 &5

John Richardson John Lotz
Dick Lotz Ron Cerrudo 5&3
Dr. Paul Travis Dick Runkle 3&2

Steve Opperman

Vern Callison Dr. Art Butler

Guy Bill 37th hole

Tom Draper, 74-67 — 141

Bob Silvestri, 72-70-142, Ken Venturi, 72-70-142
Dr. Wm. O’Neal, 69-73 - 142

Dan Morgan, 73-69 — 142

Dan Morgan, 73-72-145, Bob Roos, 69-76-145
Dr. Art Butter, 72-73 - 145

2&1 NoQualifying

John Lotz, 71-70- 141

Peter Choate, 75-66 — 141

Ron Cerruclo, 76-79 -155

5&4 Dr. Art Butler, 72-71 — 143



1966

1967

1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

Bob Eastwood
Bob E. Smith
Johnny Miller
Forrest Fezler
Bob Risch
Doug Nelson
Mac Hunter
Mike Brannan
Curtis Worley
John Cook
Mike Brannan

Lee Mikles

Bobby ClampettRay Pellegrini

Mark O’'Meara

Bobby Clampettlim Kane

Joe Tamburino
Gary Vanier
Kris Moe
Duffy Waldorf

Sam Randolph

Terrence Miskell

Mike Springer
Don Parsons
Casey Boyns

Charlie Wi

Harry Rudolph Il

Vic Loustalot 3 &2

Jim Rheim 7&5
Les Peterson
Steve Stimac 8 &6
Vic Loustalot
Sandy Galbraith8 & 7
Bob Roos 2 up
Dick Runkle
Mike Brannan 2 &1
Bob Blomberg 2 &1
Ron Commans 3 &2
Ted Lyford 28&1
5&4
Lennie Clements

6&4
Brian Lindley 4 &2
Bob Blomberg 3 &2

Tracy Nakazaki 8 & 6

Mark Phillips 2 &1
Brad Greer 5&4

Mike Blewett
Bob May 4&3
Randy Haag 5&4
D. StocktonJr. 3&1
Gary Vanier 3&2

39th hole

37th hole

B. Eastwood, C. Sanudo, J. Bariteau (149)

Arne Dokka, 71-73 — 144

12 & 10Les Peterson, 72-72 — 144

Ted Lyford, 73-73 — 146

Tom Smith, 75-72 — 147

Sandy Galbraith, 72-73 — 145

Mark Pfeil, 73-73 - 146

Mike Brannan, 70-71 - 141

Craig Stadler, 73-73-78 — 224

C. Richardson 74-77-77-228, C. Worley 77-73-78-228
Scott Simpson, 72-70-76 — 218

Tom Culligan, 74-74-74 — 222

Don Levin, 70-71-78 — 219

8 &7 Lennie Clements, 72-74-68 — 214
Bobby Clampett, 69-70-71 - 210

Mike Bamblatt, 72-73-72 — 217

Corey Pavin, 70-74-71 - 215

Gregg Twiggs, 68-77-72—- 217

Duffy Waldorf, 70-76-68 — 214

Sam Randolph, 69-70-73 — 212

5&4 DanaBanke, 70-70-74 — 214

B. Lasken, T. Loustalot, S. Bogan (219)
Aaron Meeks, 75-72-68 — 215

Jerry Michals, 69-72-141, Gary Vanier,70-71-141

Mark Johnson, 73-69-142, Paul Stankowski, 73-69-142

Sandy Galbraith3 & 2 Sandy Galbraith, 70-75 - 145

Todd Demsey D. Berganiolr. 5&4 Harry Rudolph, Ill, 74-69 — 143

Casey Boyns

Steve Woods

Joey Ferrari 2&1

Casey Boyns, 73-70— 143

Ed Cuff 5& 3 Steve Woods, 69-73 — 142



1995 Jeff Sanday John Pate 1-up MarkJohnson, 72-72 - 144

1996 MarkJohnson Brian Crocker 8 & 7 Jeff Gilchrist, 69-73 — 142

1997 Jason Gore Scott Watson 6 &5 Tim Hogarth, 71-67 — 138

1998 Ed Cuff Bobby Rodger 5 &4 Craig Steinberg, 73-68 — 141

1999 Tim Hogarth  Gary Vanier  38th hole Ed Cuff, 72-70-142, Steve Conway, 73-69-142

2000 Nick Jones (Bayonet/Blackhorse) Troy McKinley 2-up JamesStewart, 71-72-143, Todd
Miller, 73-70-143

2001 Darryl DonovanTravis Johnson 4 & 3  Jeff Wilson, 69-72 — 141

2002 Eddie Heinen JonathanEcholsl-up  Don Dubois, 75-71 — 146
2003  Patrick Nagle Spencerlevin 4 &3 RoyMoon, 71-70- 141

2004 Spencer Levin Buzz Peel 4 &3 MarkSear, 75-67-68 — 210
2005 Don DuBois Joe Bramlett 2 &1 Jordon Cox, 71-69-72— 212
2006 Jordan Nasser Jeff Gilchrist 3 &2 Steve Woods, 71-70-66 — 207

2007 Josh Anderson (Monterey Peninsula CC) Joseph Greiner 4 & 3  Blake Trimble, 67-74 —
141

2008 Nick Delio (Lakeside GC)Austin Roberts 7 &5 A. Kim 71-69-140, M. Hoffenberg, 68-72-140, S.
McGihon 73-67-140

2009 Geoff Gonzalez (Lake Merced GC) Jeff Wilson 3&2 Geoff Gonzalez, 71-64 — 135,
Nick Delio 69-66 — 135

2010 Scott Travers (Rancho Santa Fe GC) Harry Rudolph 4 & 3 Scott AImquist, Kevin Fitzgerald
70-71-141

2011 Bhavik Patel (The Olympic Club)Kevin Wentworth 8 & 6  Philip Chian, 67-69-136
2012 Kevin Marsh (La Cumbre CC) Ben Geyer 4 &3 Bhavik Patel, 64-65-129

2013 Cory McElyea (Monterey Peninsula CC) Bryson DeChambeau 3 &2 Corey Pereira 70-72-
142, Xander Schauffele 68-74-142

2014 Xander Schauffele (La Costa Resort)  Beau Hossler 2-up  Jason Anthony 69-71-140
2015 Shotaro Ban (Lake Merced GC) Joshua Sedeno 5 &4  Satch Herrmann 70-66-136

2016  Shintaro Ban (Valencia CC) Hidetoshi Yoshihara 5&4 Bryan Baumgarten 71-69-140,
Andrew Levitt 68-72-140

2017  PJ Samiere (Olympic Club) Noah Norton 1-up  Eddy Lai 67-70-137

2018 Bobby Bucey (La Costa Resort) HidetoshiYoshihara l-up Cody Hall 73-66-139



2019  William Mouw (Monterey Peninsula CC)Christian Banke 4 & 2 Sean Yu 68-66-134

2020 Joey Vrzich (Torrey Pines GC) Charlie Reiter

2021 Noah Woolsey (The Preserve GC)

2022  Charlie Reiter (Big Canyon CC) Kevin Huff

2023  ZacheryPollo (Lake Merced GC)Dylan Oyama

72-66-138

3&2 Stephen Hale 66-71-137

Weston Payne 2 &1 Christian Banke 64-63-127

5&4 Kuangyu Chen 68-68-136

5&4 Joe Neuheisel 71-67-138, Nathan Wang

2024 Caden Fiorini (Sherwood CC) Torey Edwards 3 &2 Brady Siravo 65-67-132

2025 Jacob Goode (Granite Bay GC) Evan Liu

Jones, lvan Barahona 5-under 137

8&6 Brasen Briones, Dylan Brack, Marlon

2026

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS MULTIPLE MEDALISTS

5 Jack Neville (1912-13, 1919, 1922, 1929) 3 Douglas Grant (1917, 1918, 1919)
3 J.J.McHugh (1923, 27-28) 3 Roger Kelly (1936, 1938-39)

2 Dr. Paul Hunter (1920-21) 3 John W. Dawson (1945, 1949, 1955)
2 Roger Kelly (1937-38) 2 Robin Y. Hayne (1912, 1916)

2 Ernie PieperJr. (1941, 1944) 2 E. Scotty Armstrong (1913, 1922)

2 Bruce McCormick (1945-46) 2 Heinrich Schmidt (1914, 1915)

2 Bob Gardner (1947,1950) 2 Gene Littler (1949,1952)

2 Eli Bariteau (1948, 1958) 2 Ken Venturi (1953,1956)

2 Ken Venturi (1951, 1956) 2 Dr. Wm. O’Neal (1954, 1957)

2 Dr. Frank Taylor (1954-55) 2 Dan Morgan (1958, 1959)

2 Mike Brannan (1973, 1976) 2 Dr. Art Butler (1960,1965)

2 Bobby Clampett (1978, 1980) 2 Sandy Galbraith (1971,1991)

2 Casey Boyns (1989, 1993) 2 Mark Johnson (1990, 1995)

2 Vern Callison (1959, 1965) 2 Steve Woods (1994, 2006)

MEDALIST-CHAMPION SAME YEAR

BACK-TO-BACK CHAMPIONS



Douglas Grant (1918) Jack F. Neville (1912-1913)

Paul Hunter (1921) Dr. Paul Hunter (1920-21)
Roger Kelly (1938) J.J. McHugh (1927-28)

Ken Venturi (1956) Roger Kelly (1937-38)

Bob Eastwood (1966) Bruce McCormick (1945-46)
Mike Brannan (1973) Dr. Frank Taylor (1954-55)
Bobby Clampett (1980)

Duffy Waldorf (1984)

Sam Randolph (1985)
Casey Boyns (1993)
Steve Woods (1994)

Geoff Gonzalez (2009)



